IFRS 16 and did not change the accounting for leases, other than
those arising in a sale and leaseback transaction. The amendments
were retrospectively applied and had no material impact on the
group’s results.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION114

Restatements
Derivative assets and liabilities
During 2024, the group identified that a portfolio of forward derivative contracts had been erroneously presented on a gross fair value basis
in the statement of financial position, rather than on a net fair value basis. Specifically, the two components of a single bond forward contract
were separately presented as derivative assets and derivative liabilities, rather than being accounted for and presented on a net fair value
basis. The group has restated for this impact.

This restatement has no impact on the profit for the year or headline earnings for SBSA or SBG. Furthermore, the error did not affect the
2022 statement of financial position, as the derivative portfolio had been correctly accounted for and presented on a net fair value basis.

The restatement had the following impact on the primary financial statements within these results:

2023

GROUP

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBG
Derivative assets 97 419 (20 040) 77 379

Derivative liabilities 103 373 (20 040) 83 333

SBSA group
Derivative assets 83 106 (20 040) 63 066

Derivative liabilities 92 984 (20 040) 72 944

SBSA company
Derivative assets 82 489 (20 040) 62 449

Derivative liabilities 92 938 (20 040) 72 898

Trading assets and financial investments
Securities sold under linked repurchase agreements are reclassified as pledged assets in the statement of financial position according to the
group’s accounting policies. During 2024, the group identified that these securities were erroneously reclassified from trading assets instead
of financial investments. The group has restated for this impact.

This restatement has no impact on the profit for the year, headline earnings, or the statement of cash flows for the group and company.
The restatement had the following impact on the primary financial statements within these results: